

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the
Ninth Circuit

C.J.L.G., A JUVENILE MALE,
Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON BEAUREGARD SESSIONS III, Attorney General,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Board of Immigration Appeals

**BRIEF OF FORMER FEDERAL IMMIGRATION JUDGES
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

HARRISON "BUZZ" FRAHN
LEE BRAND
SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP
2475 Hanover Street
Palo Alto, California 94304
(650) 251-5000 Telephone
(650) 251-5002 Facsimile

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Immigration Judges Cannot Independently Develop a Child’s Case to Permit the Fair Adjudication that Due Process Requires	4
A. Immigration Judges Are Overwhelmed	5
B. DOJ Policy Mandates Efficiency and Skepticism	7
C. Immigration Law Is Exceedingly Complex	9
D. Counsel Dramatically Improve Outcomes	12
II. The Panel Vastly Overstates the Value of Existing Procedures for Unrepresented Minors	13
A. The Duty to Develop the Record Does Not Obviate the Need for Counsel	13
B. A Parent Does Not Obviate the Need for Counsel.....	17
C. A Pro Bono List Does Not Obviate the Need for Counsel	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Baltazar-Alcazar v. I.N.S.,
386 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2004) 9-10

Flores-Rios v. Lynch,
807 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2015)11

Henriquez-Rivas v. Holder,
707 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2013) (en banc)11

Matter of E-F-H-L-,
27 I&N Dec. 226 (A.G. 2018)8

Statutes and Rules

5 C.F.R. § 2635.10116

8 C.F.R. § 204.1110

8 U.S.C. § 1101 10-11

8 U.S.C. § 136110

8 U.S.C. § 140110

Other Authorities

ABA Comm. on Immigration, *Standards for the Custody, Placement and Care; Legal Representation; and Adjudication of Unaccompanied Alien Children in the United States* (Aug. 2004),
https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/migrated/Immigration/PublicDocuments/Immigrant_Standards.authcheckdam.pdf 15-16

Att’y Gen., *Renewing Our Commitment to the Timely and Efficient Adjudication of Immigration Cases to Serve the National Interest* (Dec. 5, 2017),
<https://www.justice.gov/opa/press-release/file/1015996/download>..... 7-8

Chief Immigration Judge, OPPM 17-03, *Guidelines for Immigration Court Cases Involving Juveniles, Including Unaccompanied Alien Children* (Dec. 20, 2017),
<https://www.justice.gov/eoir/file/oppm17-03/download>..... 8-9, 16-17

Exec. Office for Immigration Review & Nat’l Ass’n of Immigration Judges, *Ethics and Professionalism Guide for Immigration Judges* (Jan. 26, 2011),
<https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/eoir/legacy/2013/05/23/EthicsandProfessionalismGuideforIJs.pdf>16

TRAC Immigration, *Children: Amid a Growing Court Backlog Many Still Unrepresented* (Sept. 28, 2017), <http://trac.syr.edu/immigration/reports/482/>6

TRAC Immigration, *Immigration Court Backlog Tool*,
http://trac.syr.edu/phptools/immigration/court_backlog (last visited Mar. 14, 2018)5

TRAC Immigration, *Representation for Unaccompanied Children in Immigration Court* (Nov. 25, 2014), <http://trac.syr.edu/immigration/reports/371/> 12-13

U.S. Customs and Border Prot., *U.S. Border Patrol Southwest Border Apprehensions by Sector FY2018*, <https://www.cbp.gov/newsroom/stats/usbp-sw-border-apprehensions> (last visited Mar. 14, 2018)6

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Attorney General Jeff Sessions Delivers Remarks to the Executive Office for Immigration Review* (Oct. 12, 2017),
<https://www.justice.gov/opa/speech/attorney-general-jeff-sessions-delivers-remarks-executive-office-immigration-review>.....7

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-17-438, *Immigration Courts: Actions Needed to Reduce Case Backlog and Address Long-Standing Management and Operational Challenges* (June 2017),
<https://www.gao.gov/assets/690/685022.pdf>..... 5-6
